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Petition for an Informal, Non-Binding  
Interpretation of the Florida Fire Prevention Code 

 
INSTRUCTIONS FOR PETITION 
 
To be considered, each petition must be fully completed according to the following instructions:   
 
 Petitioner’s use of the subsidized fee is governed by subsection 69A-60.011(3), Florida 

Administrative Code. 
 

 If the Petitioner is seeking review of an interpretation of the Florida Fire Prevention Code 
(FFPC) made by a local fire official (LFO), Sections I. and II. of this form must be completed. 
Each petition may only request review of a single interpretation made by an LFO. A request 
for review of any additional interpretation by an LFO must be made in a separate petition. 
 

 If the Petitioner is seeking an interpretation of the FFPC, which does not involve an 
interpretation made by an LFO, Sections I. and III. of this form must be completed. Each 
petition may only pose a single, specific question regarding the FFPC. Any additional 
question must be made in a separate petition. 

 
SECTION I. 
Name of Petitioner:_____________________________________________________________ 
Number of Petitions Filed this Calendar Year by Petitioner or Petitioner’s Organization:_____ 
Petition Fee (Check One): 

 Please use Surcharge Funds to subsidize my fee    $110 fee included  
Name of Petitioner’s Representative, if applicable: ____________________________________ 
Company: ____________________________________________________________________ 
Address: ______________________________________________________________________ 
City: _____________________________ State: __________________ Zip: ________________ 
Phone: _______________________________________________________________________ 
Email: _______________________________________________________________________ 
 
SECTION II. 
 
Name of LFO:_______________________________________________ 
Fire Department: _______________________________________________________________ 
Address: ______________________________________________________________________ 
City: _____________________________ State: __________________ Zip: ________________ 
Email Address of LFO:___________________________________________________________ 
Phone Number of LFO:__________________________________________________________ 
 
  

austin@ejengineering.com
623.362.1400
Peoria
21505 N 78th Ave, Suite 130
EJ Engineering, Inc.

Austin Gourley on behalf of EJ Engineering, Inc.

AZ 85382

1

N/A

Amber McCleary - Fire/Life Safety Inspector - Plans Examiner
(Santa Rosa County Development Services Planning and Zoning)

Pace Fire Rescue District
4773 Pace Patriot Blvd.
Pace FL 32571

amberm@santarosa.fl.gov
850.981.7041

(Santa Rosa County Development Services Planning and Zoning)
Address: 6051 Old Bagdad Highway, Suite 202, Milton, FL 32583
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National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) Document No. applied by the LFO:____________ 
Edition of the NFPA Document:____________________________________________________ 
Chapter and Paragraph of the NFPA Document:______________________________________ 
 
Explain how the Petitioner’s substantial interests are being affected by the LFO’s interpretation 
of the NFPA citation above:  
______________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Enter a statement of the LFO’s interpretation of the NFPA citation above and identify the 
manner in which the statement was rendered: 
______________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Enter a statement of the interpretation that the Petitioner contends should be given to the NFPA 
citation above and a statement supporting the Petitioner’s interpretation: 
______________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________ 

SECTION III. 

NFPA Document No. that is the subject of the question:_________________________________ 
Edition of the NFPA Document:____________________________________________________ 
Chapter and Paragraph of the NFPA Document:______________________________________ 
 
Explain how the Petitioner’s substantial interests are being affected by the question below:  
______________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Enter the Petitioner’s question concerning an interpretation of the FFPC:  
______________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________ 

NFPA-13
2013

Chapter 8, Section 8.5.5.3.1.1

Please refer to the letter attached herein.

Please refer to the letter attached herein.

Please refer to the letter attached herein.
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EJ Engineering Group, 
Inc. 

21505 N. 78th Ave. 
Suite 130 

Peoria, AZ 85382 
Phone: 623.362.1400 

www.ejengineering.com 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

January 28, 2020 

 

 

Attn: Florida Fire Marshal and Inspector Association 

 

 

Re: Discount Tire – 5036 Highway 90, Pace, FL 32571 

EJ Engineering, Inc. Project Number: 18201.1 

 

 

 
 
The LFO interprets that the open floor grating for the project does not qualify for the obstructions 4-foot 

and under exemption. They are requiring that sprinklers are to be installed under all the open floor 

grating. 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Our fire sprinkler plans are included herein for reference. 

 
As the Fire Protection Consultants for Discount Tire, EJ Engineering, Inc. design documents meets 

and/or exceeds NFPA-13 requirements. As shown on sheet FP2.0 (Lower Level Piping Plan), the open 

floor grating that is in excess of 4-ft in width has sprinkler protection underneath per NFPA-13 section 

8.5.5.3.1.1. All other areas of the open floor grating are 4’-0” wide or less in width.  

 

This building is to be protected with a Wet Automatic Fire Sprinkler system per NFPA-13, table 18.4(d) 

for all tire storage areas. Table 18.4(d) allows the use of 12 (4 per branch line), 25.2-K ESFR pendent 

sprinklers at 15-psi minimum each in a maximum building height of 30-ft (23’-3” AFF worst case) and a 

maximum pile height of 25 ft (18’-9” AFF back of store worst case). EJ Engineering’s design intent is to 

utilize the large amount of water (approx. 100-gpm) discharged by the ESFR sprinklers at the ceiling 

level only in the event of a conflagration. We believe our specific approach is appropriate for this small 

tire store.   
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EJ Engineering Group, 
Inc. 

21505 N. 78th Ave. 
Suite 130 

Peoria, AZ 85382 
Phone: 623.362.1400 

www.ejengineering.com 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The rubber tire storage racks are double and single row open steel racks, without shelves, with tires 

stored on-side or on-tread. No pallets and no horizontal barriers exist. The racks consist of 17-ft vertical 

upright members with an open floor access grating at 9-ft above finished floor. The 86% open floor 

grating is utilized for safe access/retrieval of tires at the upper half section of the racks and does not 

continue through the racks. Aisles are 4-ft wide, except at the West and East extremities of the catwalk. 

We understand that these two areas are indeed over 4-ft wide, and fire sprinkler protection is provided 

under the open floor grating at these two areas as shown on sheet FP2.0. The 2,500-sf tire storage area is 

not accessible to the public, and it is for employee use only. 

 

The only section within NFPA-13 that references similar elements to open floor grating with openings is 

an open-grid celling under 8.15.14. In this section, open-grid ceilings are allowed to be located beneath 

sprinklers as long as the openings are ¼-inch or larger in the least dimension; the thickness or depth does 

not exceed the least dimension, and the openings constitute 70% of the area. The proposed open-grating 

is more than 86% open, with a 1-inch maximum depth with a 1-1/6-inch maximum least dimension, all of 

which is greater than open-grid ceilings that are allowed to be installed under sprinklers. Therefore, 

sprinkler discharge development is not interrupted. 

 

 
 

 

The installation of intermediate level sprinklers with the application of the preceding items may create a 

delay in the activation of the overhead sprinkler system. This delay may be crucial to suppression and/or 

control of the conflagration.  Intermediate sprinklers, when installed below the grating are not a benefit 

to the system. If ever activated, they may cool the tire fire enough that the vertical heat and fire plume is 

not allowed to proceed to the deck as prescribed. Therefore, the overhead sprinkler system activation 

may be delayed. 

 

The grating simply provides safe walkway aisle access to employees such that they may safely access the 

tires without the use of tall ladders (the alternative when not implementing the grating). The grating does 

not continue through the tire racks. In the event of a conflagration, NFPA-13 and Factory Mutual fire 

tests have shown the fire and heat plume to be one of a nearly vertical nature.  

 

Discount Tire operates a very efficient and effective store. Tire storage does not occur on the grating 

except during active re-stocking periods. Horizontal obstructions such as floor mats or corrugated cartons 

are not permitted and do not exist in the store; especially on the grating.  
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EJ Engineering Group, 
Inc. 

21505 N. 78th Ave. 
Suite 130 

Peoria, AZ 85382 
Phone: 623.362.1400 

www.ejengineering.com 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Our firm (EJ Engineering) is the responsible party and design professional on this project. Our intention 

remains unwavering, which is to provide our Client (Discount Tire) with an engineered system that 

meets or exceeds the requirements and intent of the Code. As such, by definition and via professional 

license and registration, we serve the public and the local fire department. It is our Engineering 

judgement that our engineered set of construction documents is the best measure of providing life safety 

as required by the Florida Fire Prevention Code (6th Edition) and NFPA. 

 

Please let us know if you have any questions and we appreciate your interpretation on this matter.  

 

    Sincerely, 

 

  John Echeverri 
 

    John L. Echeverri, SET, SME, CFPS 

    President, CEO 

    NICET Level IV Automatic Sprinklers No. 78493 

    NICET Level III Special Hazards No. 78493 

    NFPA Certified Fire Protection Specialist No. 1915 

    EJ Engineering Group, Inc.                                   

    EJ2 Construction Group, LLC 

    EJ Flow Test, LLC dba EJ Flow Tests 

    21505 North 78th Avenue, Suite 130 

    Peoria, Arizona 85382 

    623.362.1400 ext. 6 












